




Borough of Fair Lawn
POST OFFICE BOX 376, FAIR LAWN, NEW JERSEY • 07410

Jim Van Kruiningen
BOROUGH MANAGER

201-794-5310
FAX: 201-794-9859
EMAIL: jvankruiningen@fairlawn.org

TO: Nick Magarelli, Borough Clerk
FROM: Jim Van Kruiningen, Borough Manager 
DATE: August 28, 2023
RE: Bids received- **Concrete Replacement, Concrete Related Work and Repairs**
Award September 5, 2023

I hereby certify that the attached is a true copy of bids received on August 17, 2023:
Recommendation to award to:

Covino & Sons Construction Co. Inc. - Primary
15-31 Eberlin
Fair Lawn, NJ 07410

Zuccaro, Inc. - Secondary
64 Commerce Street
Garfield, NJ 07026

Per attached "Schedule of Unit Prices."

Term of Contract: September 20, 2023 to September 19, 2024
with the Borough retaining the sole option to extend the term for two (2)
one (1)- year periods or one (1) two (2)- year period.

BID SUMMARY: Concrete, Replacement, Concrete Related Work and Repairs TERM: Sept. 20, 2023 to Sept. 19, 2024 with Borough's Sole Option for Extensions Bid Date: August 17, 2023		COVINO & SONS CONSTRUCTION CO. INC. 15-31 EBERLIN FAIR LAWN, NJ 07410		AA BERMS LLC PO BOX 180 BELLEVILLE, NJ 07109		ZUCCARO, INC. 64 COMMERCE ST. GARFIELD, NJ 07026		DGB TECHNOLOGIES, LLC 476 JAMES WAY WYCKOFF, NJ 07481		SESCO METALS, LLC 318 MCLEAN BLVD. UNIT 4 PATERSON, NJ 07504	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	Concrete Vertical Curb (6" x 8" x 18")	LF	200.00	50.00	10,000.00	65.00	13,000.00	50.00	10,000.00		11,000.00
2a	Concrete Sidewalk (4" thick)	SY	100.00	90.00	9,000.00	150.00	15,000.00	230.00	23,000.00		22,500.00
2b	Concrete Sidewalk (6" thick)	SY	25.00	90.00	2,250.00	200.00	5,000.00	261.00	6,525.00		7,500.00
2c	Detectable warning mats (2'x4') and installation	PER	10.00	200.00	2,000.00	350.00	3,500.00	1,680.00	16,800.00		25,000.00
3	Dense Graded Aggregate (4" thick)	SY	40.00	10.00	400.00	50.00	2,000.00	47.00	1,880.00		6,480.00
4a	HMA Asphalt Surface Course 9.5M-64 (1-1/2" thick)	SY	40.00	100.00	4,000.00	100.00	4,000.00	91.00	3,640.00		8,000.00
4b	Hot Mix Asphalt Base Course Mix 19M-64 (4" thick)	SY	40.00	100.00	4,000.00	150.00	6,000.00	135.00	5,400.00		8,000.00
5a	Stamped Concrete 4" thick, 1-100 sy	SY	100.00	90.00	9,000.00	200.00	20,000.00	262.00	26,200.00		29,000.00
5b	Stamped Concrete 6" thick, 1-100 sy	SY	100.00	100.00	10,000.00	250.00	25,000.00	283.00	28,300.00		30,000.00
6a	Stamped Concrete 4" thick, 101-500sy	SY	150.00	100.00	15,000.00	200.00	30,000.00	218.00	32,700.00		43,500.00
6b	Stamped Concrete 6" thick, 101-500sy	SY	150.00	100.00	15,000.00	250.00	37,500.00	265.00	39,750.00		45,000.00
7a	Tinted/Colored Concrete, 4" thick	SY	100.00	100.00	10,000.00	180.00	18,000.00	285.00	28,500.00		30,000.00
7b	Tinted/Colored Concrete, 6" thick	SY	25.00	100.00	2,500.00	240.00	6,000.00	305.00	7,625.00		12,500.00
8a	Modular Wall Block w/cappings, 3' high and below	SF	25.00	50.00	1,250.00	150.00	3,750.00	80.00	2,000.00		2,500.00
8b	Modular Wall Block w/cappings, Above 3' high w/Geogrid	SF	25.00	75.00	1,875.00	150.00	3,750.00	100.00	2,500.00		3,000.00
9	Paver Walkways, Includes 4" DGA Base	SF	30.00	50.00	1,500.00	250.00	7,500.00	50.00	1,500.00		3,000.00
10	Concrete Footings (Includes Rebar)	CY	30.00	250.00	7,500.00	500.00	15,000.00	850.00	25,500.00		28,500.00
11	Concrete Wall (Includes Rebar)	CY	30.00	250.00	7,500.00	600.00	18,000.00	780.00	23,400.00		27,900.00
12a	CMU-Block Wall (includes rebar)	SF	25.00	250.00	6,250.00	200.00	5,000.00	35.00	875.00		750.00
12b	CMU-Block Wall (without rebar)	SF	25.00	50.00	1,250.00	175.00	4,375.00	27.64	691.00		725.00
	TOTAL OF ITEMS 1-12b Written in numbers				120,275.00	*	229,250.00		242,375.00		286,786.00
*										*	344,855.00
**										**	

Bid incomplete and nonresponsive as specific "BID PRICE PER UNIT" not identified by bidder as required

Failure to provide mandatory Public Works Registration Certificate